OP 865.00 22585

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/02/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sensible Storage, Inc.		01/02/2003	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sensible Storage Illinois, LLC
Street Address:	120 Lakeview Parkway
City:	Vernon Hills
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60061
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2258505	SENSIBLE STORAGE
Registration Number:	2260272	WIRETECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)222-0818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-222-0800

Email: chiipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 180 N. Stetson Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	205378-0012 / -0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Luke W. DeMarte

TRADEMARK REEL: 003961 FRAME: 0182

900130540

Signature:	/luke w. demarte/
Date:	03/30/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=C0928866#page1.tif source=C0928866#page2.tif source=C0928866#page3.tif source=C0928866#page4.tif	

LLC-37.25

Jesse White Secretary of State Department of Business Services Limited Liability Company Division Room 359, Howlett Building Springfield, IL 62756 http://www.sos.state.il.us

Remit payment in check or money order, payable to "Secretary of State." Filing Fee is \$100, but if merger of more than two entities, \$50 for each additional entity.

amendatory Act of 1997.

Illinois **Limited Liability Company Act Articles of Merger**

SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

Must be typewritten

This space for use by Secretary of State

Date 01-02-2003 Assigned File # 0083 - 682-6 Filing Fee \$100 Approved:

This space for use by Secretary of State

FILED

JAN 02 2003

LIMITED LIABILITY CO. DIV. JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

1.	Names of the e	entities propos	sing to merge,	and the state or	country of their	organization:
----	----------------	-----------------	----------------	------------------	------------------	---------------

	Name of Entity	Type of Entity (Corporation Limited Liability Company, Limited Partnership, General Partnership or other permitted entity)	Domestic State or Country	Illinois Secretary of State File # (if any)
SE	ENSIBLE STORAGE, INC.	CORPORATION	ILLINOIS	5716-859-5
SE	ENSIBLE STORAGE ILLINOIS,	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	ILLINOIS	0083-685-6
LL	C			
2.		en approved and signed by each lands is a party to the merger, a copy of		
3.	(a) Name of the surviving	entity: SENSIBLE STORAGE ILL	NOIS, LLC	
	(b) Address of the survivin	g entity: 120 LAKEVIEW PARKWA	Y, VERNON HILLS, ILL	INOIS 60061
4.		(check one) e, or but not more than 30 days subsection NUARY 2, 2003 (month, day and year)	quent to the filing date	9:
5.	All limited liability companie	s that are parties to this merger a	nd were on record wi	th the Illinois Secretary

of State prior to January 1, 1998, have elected in their operating agreements to be governed by the

LLC-37.25

7.	For the limited liability compan	ies that are parties to th	ne mer	ger, complete the followi	ng:
	Name of LLC	Jurisdiction		Organization Date	Date of Admission to Illinois (foreign LLC's)
SE	NSIBLE STORAGE ILLINOIS, II	LLINOIS			N/A
LL	С		***************************************		
	enforcement, as provided in the	nis Act, of the right of r	o suit nembe	in this State which is to ers of any limited liability	o merge, and for the y company to receive
	enforcement, as provided in the payment for their interest again. The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjure.	nis Act, of the right of r nst the surviving entity. ed these articles to be s	nembe signed	ers of any limited liability by the duly authorized p	y company to receive
	payment for their interest agair The undersigned entities cause	nis Act, of the right of r nst the surviving entity. ed these articles to be s	nembe signed	ers of any limited liability by the duly authorized p	person, each of whom
	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjur	nis Act, of the right of r nst the surviving entity. ed these articles to be s	nembe signed nerein	by the duly authorized pare true.	person, each of whom
	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjure A. Wellek (Signature)	nis Act, of the right of right the surviving entity. ed these articles to be sey, that the facts stated h	nembe signed nerein	by the duly authorized pare true.	person, each of whom sture) ent of Focus Investments
	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjure (Signature) Jeffrey A. Wellek, President	nis Act, of the right of right the surviving entity. ed these articles to be sey, that the facts stated h	nembe signed nerein	by the duly authorized pare true. A Column (Signal Jeffrey A. Wellek, Preside	person, each of whom ent of Focus Investments ame and title)
	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjure (Signature) Jeffrey A. Wellek, President (Type or print name and tittle)	nis Act, of the right of right the surviving entity. ed these articles to be set that the facts stated be set to be	nembe signed nerein	by the duly authorized pare true. A. A. (Signal Jeffrey A. Wellek, President (Type or print n	person, each of whom ture) ent of Focus Investments ame and title) Manage LLINOIS, LLC
9. 1.	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjury A. Wellek (Signature) Jeffrey A. Wellek, President (Type or print name and titht SENSIBLE STORAGE, INC. (Name if a corporation or other	nis Act, of the right of right the surviving entity. ed these articles to be set that the facts stated be set to be	nembe signed nerein	by the duly authorized pare true. A. A. (Signa Jeffrey A. Wellek, Preside (Type or print not part of	person, each of whom eture) ent of Focus Investments mame and title) LLINOIS, LLC ion or other entity)
	The undersigned entities cause affirms, under penalty of perjure (Signature) Jeffrey A. Wellek, President (Type or print name and tittle SENSIBLE STORAGE, INC.	nis Act, of the right of right the surviving entity. ed these articles to be set that the facts stated be set to be	signed nerein 2.	by the duly authorized pare true. A	person, each of whom eture) ent of Focus Investments mame and title) LLINOIS, LLC ion or other entity)

If the survivor is a limited liability company, stated below are changes that are necessary to its articles of

If additional space is needed, it must be continued in the same format on a plain white 8 1/2X11" sheet, which must be stapled to this form.

(Signatures must be in ink on an original document. Carbon copy, photocopy or rubber stamp signatures may only be used on conformed copies.)

LLC-30.1

(Name if a corporation or other entity)

(Name if a corporation or other entity)

EXHIBT A ILLINOIS ARTICLES OF MERGER BETWEEN SENSIBLE STORAGE, INC. & SENSIBLE STORAGE ILLINOIS, LLC

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of January 2, 2003 between SENSIBLE STORAGE, INC., an Illinois corporation (the "Corporation"), and SENSIBLE STORAGE ILLINOIS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "LLC").

WHEREAS, the Corporation has authorized capital stock consisting of 100,000 shares of no par value common stock of which 1,000 shares are issued and outstanding;

WHEREAS, the LLC has as its sole member FOCUS PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("FPG"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to merge the Corporation with and into the LLC on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth with the LLC being the surviving entity of said merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Merger. On the Effective Date (as defined herein), subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the Corporation shall be merged with and into the LLC (the "Merger") and the LLC shall be the surviving entity.

SECTION 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Merger shall become effective on January 2, 2003, or such other date as determined by FPG (the "Effective Date").

SECTION 3. Effect of the Merger. On the Effective Date, the separate existence of the Corporation shall cease; the LLC shall succeed to, without other transfer, and shall possess and enjoy, all the rights, privileges, immunities and franchises, both of a public and private nature, of each of the parties to the Merger; and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due on whatever account, including subscriptions to shares, and all choices in action, and all and every other interest, of or belonging to or due to each of the parties to the Merger, shall be taken and deemed to be transferred to and vested in the LLC without further act or deed; and the title to any real estate, or any interests therein, vested in either of the parties to the Merger shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Merger. On the Effective Date, the LLC shall become responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of the Corporation, and neither the rights of creditors nor

Doc: 177950/2042.000

liable for all the liabilities and obligations of the Corporation, and neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of either of the parties shall be impaired by the Merger.

SECTION 4. <u>Disposition of Shares</u>. All of the issued shares of the Corporation and the membership interest of the LLC are owned by the same individuals in identical proportions. On the Effective Date, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the parties hereto, the shares of the Corporation shall be canceled and retired and its paid in capital eliminated.

SECTION 5. Articles of Organization, Operating Agreement & Manager. On the Effective Date (i) the Sensible Storage Illinois, LLC Operating Agreement dated as of January 2, 2003 (the "Operating Agreement") shall be the operating agreement of the surviving entity until thereafter amended in accordance with Illinois law, (ii) the Illinois Limited Liability Company Act Articles of Organization filed with the Illinois Secretary of State as of January 2, 2003 shall govern the surviving entity and (iii) the sole Manager of the surviving entity shall be FOCUS INVESTMENTS, INC., an Illinois corporation, until said Manager shall be withdrawn in accordance with the provisions of the Operating Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Name Change</u>. On the Effective Date the name of the LLC shall be changed to SENSIBLE STORAGE, LLC, located at 120 Lakeview Parkway, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061.

SECTION 7. <u>Approval</u>. This Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved by all of the sole shareholder and directors of Corporation and by the sole Member and the sole Manager of the LLC.

SECTION 8 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Date by the consent of the sole shareholder and directors of the Corporation and the consent of the sole Member and the sole Manager of the LLC.

SECTION 9 Further Assurances. From time to time after the Effective Date, as and when required by the LLC or by its successors and assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of the Corporation such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it, such further and other action as shall be necessary or appropriate in order to vest or perfect, or to confirm or record or otherwise, in the LLC title to and possession of all property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of the Corporation and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, and the Manager of the LLC is fully authorized in the name and on behalf of the Corporation or otherwise to take any and all such action and to execute and deliver any and all such deeds and other instruments.

Doc: 177950/2042.000

RECORDED: 03/30/2009